

**FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
11/17/2017 4:09 PM**

NO. 49474-4-II

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON,**

DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

CLEON ORVILLE MOEN,

Appellant.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

**ERIC BENTSON/WSBA 38471
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Representing Respondent**

**HALL OF JUSTICE
312 SW FIRST
KELSO, WA 98626
(360) 577-3080**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. STATE’S RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	1
II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE STATE’S RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
IV. ARGUMENT.....	12
A. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING MOEN’S CHALLENGE FOR CAUSE TO A JUROR WHO DID NOT EXHIBIT ANY BIAS.....	12
B. THE STATUTE REQUIRING A LIFE SENTENCE FOR MOEN’S DOMESTIC VIOLENCE CONVICTION OF AGGRAVATED MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE WAS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE MOEN WAS 73- YEARS-OLD AND IT WAS CLAIMED THAT HE HAD DEMENTIA WHEN HE MURDERED HIS WIFE.....	33
V. CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584, 97 S.Ct. 2861, 53 L.Ed.2d 982 (1977).....	35
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 130 S.Ct. 2011, 176 L.Ed.2d 825 (2010)	38, 39, 42, 43
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153, 96 S.Ct. 2909, 49 L.Ed.2d 859 (1976).....	36
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Cross</i> , 180 Wn.2d 664, 327 P.3d 660 (2014).....	37, 39
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Elmore</i> , 162 Wn.2d 236, 172 P.3d 335 (2007)	18, 19, 23
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Lord</i> , 123 Wn.2d 296, 868 P.2d 835 (1994) 18	
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407, 128 S.Ct. 2641, 171 L.Ed.2d 525 (2008).....	35
<i>McCoy v. Golston</i> , 652 F.2d 654, 659 (6 th Cir.1981) 21	
<i>McDonough Power Equip., Inc. v. Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548, 104 S.Ct. 845, 78 L.Ed.2d 663 (1985).....	18
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460, 132 S.Ct. 2455, 183 L.Ed. 407 (2012)....	35, 38
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , -- U.S. --, 136 S.Ct. 718, 193 L.Ed.2d 599 (2016).....	40
<i>Ottis v. Stevenson-Carson School Dist. No. 303</i> , 61 Wn.App. 747, 812 P.2d 133 (1991).....	14

<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S.Ct. 1183, 161 L.Ed.2d. 1 (2005)...	37, 39
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209, 102 S.Ct. 940, 71 L.Ed.2d 78 (1982)	20
<i>State v. Alires</i> , 92 Wn.App. 931, 966 P.2d 935 (1998).....	15
<i>State v. Balisok</i> , 123 Wn.2d 114, 866 P.2d 631 (1994).....	19
<i>State v. Bassett</i> , 198 Wn.App. 714, 394 P.3d 430, <i>review granted</i> , 189 Wn.2d 1008, 402 P.3d 827 (2017).....	38
<i>State v. Biles</i> , 6 Wn. 186, 33 P. 347 (1893).....	13
<i>State v. Carlson</i> , 61 Wn.App. 865, 812 P.2d 536 (1991)	19, 20, 23, 33
<i>State v. Cho</i> , 108 Wn.App. 315, 30 P.3d 496 (2001).....	20, 22, 23, 27, 28, 32, 33
<i>State v. Cross</i> , 156 Wn.2d 580, 132 P.3d 80 (2006).....	36
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 175 Wn.2d 287, n.9, 290 P.3d 43 (2012).....	16, 36, 50
<i>State v. Dictado</i> , 102 Wn.2d 277, 687 P.2d 172 (1984)	37
<i>State v. Dodd</i> , 120 Wn.2d 1, 838 P.2d 86 (1992)	37, 39
<i>State v. Eggers</i> , 55 Wn.2d 711, 349 P.2d 734 (1960).....	16
<i>State v. Fain</i> , 94 Wn.2d 387, 617 P.2d 720 (1980).....	40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 46
<i>State v. Gilchrist</i> , 91 Wn.2d 603, 590 P.2d 809 (1979).....	12
<i>State v. Grisby</i> , 97 Wn.2d 493, 647 P.2d 6 (1982)	34
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 106 Wn.2d 784, 725 P.2d 975 (1986)	37
<i>State v. Irizarry</i> , 111 Wn.2d 591, 763 P.2d 432 (1988).....	36

<i>State v. Kerr</i> , 14 Wn.App. 584, 544 P.2d 38 (1975).....	17
<i>State v. Kron</i> , 63 Wn.App. 688, 821 P.2d 1248 (1992).....	35
<i>State v. Mak</i> , 105 Wn.2d 692, 718 P.2d 407, <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 995, 107 S.Ct. 599, 93 L.Ed.2d 599 (1986).....	14
<i>State v. Manussier</i> , 129 Wn.2d 652, 921 P.2d 473 (1996)	39
<i>State v. Moe</i> , 56 Wn.2d 111, 351 P.2d 120 (1960).....	16
<i>State v. Noltie</i> , 116 Wn.2d 831, 809 P.2d 190 (1991)	
.....	13, 14, 15, 17
<i>State v. Peppoon</i> , 62 Wn. 635, 114 P. 449 (1911).....	16
<i>State v. Perez</i> , 166 Wn.App. 55, 59, 269 P.3d 372 (2012)	
.....	21, 23, 28, 31, 32, 33
<i>State v. Rupe</i> , 108 Wn.2d 734, 743 P.2d 210 (1987).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Saintcalle</i> , 178 Wn.2d 34, 309 P.3d 326 (2013)	16
<i>State v. Stackhouse</i> , 90 Wn.App. 344, 957 P.2d 218 (1998)	14
<i>State v. Summers</i> , 73 Wn.2d 244, 437 P.2d 907 (1968)	14
<i>State v. White</i> , 60 Wn.2d 551, 374 P.2d 942 (1962).....	17
<i>State v. Witherspoon</i> , 180 Wn.2d 875, 329 P.3d 888 (2014).....	39, 41, 42

Statutes

AS 12.55.125	46
RCW 10.95	35
RCW 10.95.020	35
RCW 10.95.030(1).....	36, 37

RCW 10.95.030(3)(b)	38
RCW 4.44.170	14
RCW 4.44.170(2)	15
RCW 4.44.180	14, 22
RCW 4.44.180(1).....	23
RCW 4.44.190	16, 25, 27
RCW 9.44.144	14
RCW 9.94A.570	42

Other Authorities

14 L. Orland & K. Tegland, Wash.Prac., <i>Trial Practice</i> § 202, at 331 (4th ed. 1986)	13
Wash. Const., Art. I, § 14	34, 36, 37, 38, 39, 42, 43
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (7 th ed.1999)	23
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1061 (6 th ed.1990)	15
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	34
